ORDINANCE NO. 142

ORDINANCE ACCEPTING ANNEXATION ON APPLICATION OF FREEHOLDERS

To accept the application for the annexation of certain territory containing -66 A in Monterey Township to the Village of Ottoville.

WHEREAS, a petition for the annexation of certain territory in Monterey Township was duly filed by <u>Halter Scholag baum</u>

WHEREAS, the said petition was duly considered by the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, on 24, 192, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has approved the annexation of said territory to the Village of Ottoville as hereinafter descirbed, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners certified the transcript of the proceedings in connection with said annexation with the map to the Village Clerk who received same on \underline{Oct} , 1975, and

WHEREAS, sixty days from the date of said filing has now elapsed in accordance with the provisions of RC 709.04; now, therefore,

Be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Ottoville :

1. That the proposed annexation as applied for in the petition of <u>Mailly Melling Baum</u> and a majority of the owners of the land sought to be annexed and filed with the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam County, Ohio, on <u>Ment 22</u>, 1923, and which said petition prayed for annexation to the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, of certain territory adjacent thereto as hereinafter described, and which said petition was approved for annexation to the Village of Ottoville by the Board of County Commissioners on <u>Ment. 24</u>, 1925, be and the same is hereby accepted. See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof for description to said territory.

The certified transcript of the proceedings for annexation with an accurate map of said territory, together with other papers relating to the proceedings thereto of said County Commissioners are all on file with the Clerk of this Village Council and have been for more than sixty days.

2. That the Village Clerk be, and he is, hereby authorized and directed to make two copies of this ordinance to each of which shall be attached a copy of the map accompanying the petition for annexation, a copy of the transcript of proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners relating thereto and a certificate as to the correctness thereof. The Village Clerk shall then forthwith deliver one copy to the County Recorder and one copy

#/42

to the Secretary of State and do all things required by law.

PASSED: March 1 . 19.76.

ATTEST :

APPROVED :

Richard Winsk Mayor Mandicke

and the second state in the second state of th

Posted Till March 20,76 Town Hall Village Market. Jerrys Barber Shop. Ottoville telephone Co Ottoville Bank Co

Situated in the Township of Monterey, County of Putnam and State of Ohio, and described as follows :

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot Number 297 in the Village of Ottoville, Ohio; thence East thirty-six (36'); thence South 276.50 feet; thence West 36 feet; thence North along the corporation line of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, and the East line of Lots 297, 298 and 299, 276.50 feet to the place of beginning.

ALSO : Commencing at the Southeast corner of Lot No, 296 in the Village of Ottoville, Ohio; thence east 36 feet; thence north on a line parallel with the east corporation line of the Village of Ottoville 519.66 feet to a point; thence west 36 feet to the northeast corner of Lot No. 292 in said village; thence south along the east corporation line of Lots 292, 293, 294, 295 and 296 to the place of beginning.

•••

